the parties will have any liabilities to the other save for any antecedent breaches thereof.
For the avoidance of doubt, conditions (a) and (b) cannot be waived.

Application for listing

Application will be made to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Warrants and any Shares that may fall to be
issued upon the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants. Subject to
the fulfillment of the above conditions, it is expected that dealings in the Warrants on the
Stock Exchange will commence on 18 February 2011.

7

Shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of
the Company upon exercise in full of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants
(assuming that the Placing is completed in full and none of the outstanding Share
Options and other convertible securities of the Group (if any) is exercised or converted)
are set out as below:

  Immediately after full exercise of
  the subscription rights attaching
 As at the date  to the Warrants (assuming that
Name of shareholder of this announcement the Placing is completed in full)
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Winway H.K. Investments Limited (Note (i)) 2,098,490,000 25.58 2,098,490,000 23.31
Step Up Co., Ltd. (Note (ii)) 486,630,000 5.93 486,630,000 5.40
L & W Holding Limited (Note (iii)) 479,430,000 5.84 479,430,000 5.33
Placees – – 800,000,000 8.89
Other public Shareholders 5,138,750,000 62.65 5,138,750,000 57.07

Total 8,203,300,000 100 9,003,300,000 100

Notes:

(i) Winway H.K. Investments Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Culturecom Investments

Limited, which is, in turn, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited.

Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Culturecom Holdings

Limited. Each of Culturecom Investments Limited, Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited and

Culturecom Holdings Limited is deemed to be interested in 2,098,490,000 shares through its

controlling interest (100%) in Winway H.K. Investments Limited.

(ii) Mr. Kuan Sio Kai is deemed to be interested in 486,630,000 shares through his controlling interest